connection with the roof or floor. It is assumed that window/night
ventilation is active and windows were opened by users when the outside
temperature is lower than the indoor temperature. It has been
considered that the windows and doors were closed most of the day and
the air exchange rate is 0.3. The room interior temperature is set as 24 °C.
When this value is exceeded, it is simulated that window/light ventilation
is activated. The set points of the range (minimal and maximal) of inner
room temperature were 20 – 26 °C. When the temperature is above or
lower than the setpoints, the heating or conversely cooling is activated. It
is thought that active cooling and heating systems were targeting the
determined values. The reduction factor used to account for the reduction
of the glass's permeability due to the dirt ratio was considered to be 0.9.
The described case study was simulated for 16 scenarios consisting of 4
glazing types and 4 shading system alternatives that were given as
options in DALEC (Table 4).

471

A. Cilasun Kunduracı & S. Ivgin

D
O

I:
10

.1
53

20
/I

CO
NA

RP
.2

02
2.

21
1

Table 1. The details of the case study

Location 38° 24′ 45″ N 27° 8′ 18″ E in İzmir,
Turkey

Room Dimensions 3.66 m x 6.99 m x 3 m
Protrusion (canopy) 0 m
Horizontal obstruction 0 °
Orientation 270 ° (South)
Occupancy time 0 - 24h
Number of working days per week 7
Interior reflectance values (ceiling, wall, floor) 70 % - 50 % - 20 %
U-value outer wall 1.44 [ W / (m² K) ]
U-value inner wall adiabatic
Effective thermal capacity 165000 J / (m²*K).
Energy equivalent air exchange rate 0.62
Window / night ventilation Active
Air exchange rate 0.3
Limit temperature window ventilation 24 °C
Internal temperature (min–max) 20 °C – 26 °C
Other internal loads 7 W / m²
Cooling and Heating Systems Active

Reduction factor 0.9
Artificial Lighting Zumtobel 42932522 LF3 A 1600-

940 MINI LDE BK
Maintenance factor 0.67
Mounting type Surface Mounted
Flux per luminaire 1552 lm
Direct light ratio 0.95
Power per luminaire 17.5 W
Lamp dimming characteristic LinearLed
Switching status Dimmable

Description of Alternative Materials

 To see the effect of various glazing types on energy consumption, four
glazing types were selected among the given options of DALEC; heat
control glass (HCG), solar control glass (SCG), heat and solar control glass
(HSCG), and reflective solar glass (RSG). Double glazing has been applied

Figure 4. Plan layout of case
study single patient room.